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AGENDA ITEM 

Planning & Zoning 

 Meeting 

 3/7/2024  

  MEETING DATE  

TO: Planning and Zoning Board Members DATE: February 16, 2024 

FROM: Cynthia A. May, ASLA, Principal Planner PHONE: 904 209-0591 

SUBJECT OR TITLE: ZVAR 2024-02 Barnea Fence 

AGENDA TYPE: Ex Parte Communication, Order, Business Item 

PRESENTER: Neri Benjamin Barnea, Owner 

  

BACKGROUND INFORMATION:  

 
Request for a Zoning Variance to Section 2.02.04.B.12 of the Land Development Code to allow for a fence height of eight (8) 
feet in lieu of the four (4) foot maximum height requirement on the frontage of SR 13 N, specifically located at 12 State Road 
13. 

SUGGESTED MOTION/RECOMMENDATION/ACTION:  

 
APPROVE:  Motion to approve ZVAR 2024-02 Barnea Fence based upon five (5) findings of fact and seven (7) 
conditions as provided in the Staff Report. 
 
DENY:  Motion to deny ZVAR 2024-02 Barnea Fence based upon four (4) findings of fact as provided in the Staff 
Report. 

 



 

 

 

 

To:   Planning and Zoning Agency 

From:   Cynthia A. May, ASLA, Principal Planner 

Date:   February 20, 2024 

Subject:  ZVAR 2024-02 Barnea Fence, a request for a Zoning Variance to Section 
2.02.04.B.12 of the Land Development Code to allow for a fence height of eight (8) 
feet in lieu of the four (4) foot maximum height requirement on the frontage of SR 
13 North, specifically located at 12 State Road 13. 

 
Applicant/Owner: Neri Benjamin Barnea 

Hearing Date:  Planning and Zoning Agency – March 7, 2024 

Commissioner  
District:   District 1 

 

 
SUGGESTED MOTION/ACTION 
 
APPROVE:  Motion to approve ZVAR 2024-02 Barnea Fence based upon five (5) findings of fact and seven 
(7) conditions as provided in the Staff Report. 
 
DENY:  Motion to deny ZVAR 2024-02 Barnea Fence based upon four (4) findings of fact as provided in the 
Staff Report. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Growth Management Department 
Planning Division Report 

Application for Zoning Variance 
ZVAR 2024-02 Barnea Fence 
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MAP SERIES 
 

Location: The subject property is located on the west side of State Road 13 North in Fruit Cove at the 
southwestern base of the Julington Bridge. The site fronts SR 13 North and is located on Julington Creek.  

 
 

Future Land Use: The subject property is designated Residential-A (RES-A) on the Future Land Use Map. 
Surrounding properties to the south and west are also designated RES-A. Properties directly east and across 
SR 13 North are designated Residential-D (RES-D).  

 



 
 
Page 3                                                                                                                                                ZVAR 2024-02 Barnea Fence 
 
Zoning District: The subject property is zoned Residential Single Family (RS-2), as are properties to the 
north, west and south. Property to the northeast across SR 13N is zoned PUD.  
 

 

Aerial Imagery: The subject property has approximately 1.62 acres of land, and currently contains a single-
family residential home built in the 1950s. The site also has outbuildings, a patio, inground pool, and an 
onsite well. Properties in the area consist of single family residential to the west and Westminster Woods to 
the east across SR 13 North. Further south on SR 13 North there are a mixture of commercial businesses.
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APPLICABLE REGULATIONS 
 
LDC, Section 2.02.04.B.12 
b. Front Property Line: No fence, wall or hedge in excess of four (4) feet in height shall be allowed within 
twenty-five (25) feet of the front property line of residential districts, except:  
      (1) as may conflict with the Roadway, Drainage & Utilities Standards of this Code, as may be amended 
from time to time; or   
      (2) in the case of corner Lots, those with two (2) or more Front Yards, or through Lots, the maximum 
height of fence, wall or hedge may be six (6) feet within the second Front Yard, except within the visibility 
triangle at roadway intersections as described in Part 6.04.00 Roadway, Drainage & Utilities Standards; or  
     (3) that walls and combination of walls and berms, up to eight (8) feet in height, may be erected in Yards 
which abut Arterial or Major Collectors, as defined in this Code, and are projected by the County 
Administrator to be exposed to street noise levels that exceed 65 db provided that no access is provided to said 
arterial or collector and the fence is two and one-half (2-1/2) feet or less in height within the sight triangle 
described in Part 6.04.00 Roadway, Drainage & Utilities Standards; or  
     (4) that posts, columns, gates, lights, and other substantially similar features may not exceed the maximum 
fence height by two (2) feet. 
 
LDC, Section 10.04.02 Zoning Variances 
The St. Johns County Planning and Zoning Agency (PZA) may grant Zoning Variances, which are found not 
to be contrary to the public interest and owing to special conditions, a literal enforcement of this Code will 
result in unnecessary and undue Hardship. The Planning and Zoning Agency may provide such conditions 
and safeguards as may be appropriate and in harmony with the purpose and intent of this Code as part of the 
Variance.  
 
Article XII, Definitions 
Structure: Means a walled and roofed Building that is principally above ground, including screened 
enclosures, a Manufactured/Mobile Home, a gas or liquid storage tank, or other man-made facilities or 
infrastructures including, but not limited to, towers, smokestacks, utility poles, and overhead transmission 
lines. 
 
Variance, Zoning: Variance is a relaxation of the terms of this Code where;  

i) such Variance will not be contrary to the public interest, and where;  
ii) by reason of the exceptional narrowness, shallowness, or unusual shape of a specific piece of 

property, or by reason of exceptional topographic conditions, or other extraordinary situation or 
condition of such piece of property, or by reason of the Use or Development of property 
immediately adjoining the piece of property in question,  

iii) the literal enforcement of the requirements of this Code would cause undue hardship to carry out 
the spirit and purpose of this Code, and  

iv) the Variance would not be contrary to the spirit and purpose of this Code. In this context personal, 
family or financial difficulties, loss of prospective profits, neighboring violations, or hardships 
created by any act of the owner, are not considered hardships justifying a Variance. 
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APPLICATION SUMMARY 
The applicant is requesting a Variance to allow for construction of an eight (8) foot high wooden fence along 
their entire SR 13N property frontage, which is classified as a Minor Arterial Road in St. Johns County. The 
increased fence height is requested to ameliorate highway noise, improve security, and manage litter. The 
applicant’s application and support letters are provided within Attachment 1 Supporting Documents.  
 

Proposed Fence Location (behind and along the SR 13 North frontage): 
 

  
 

Enlarged Image of Site Plan:  
 

 
 

 
The above survey shows the proposed location of the fence, to be set back behind the Right-of-Way of SR 13N. 
Existing vegetation grows within the public ROW, as shown in the photo below. The fence would be located behind 
the vegetation on the subject property. 
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Street View SR 13N toward subject property: 

 
 
Views to SR 13N (from edge of the property and from on-site looking toward the road): 

  
 
DEPARTMENTAL REVIEW 
The Planning and Zoning Division routed this request to all appropriate reviewing departments. There are 
no open comments. Please note that the Applicant did not provide a separate Narrative responding to each of 
the Variance Criteria separately as listed in LDC Article XII, Definitions; however, they included their 
justifications for the increased fence height in the Application Project Description and subsequent email. 
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Office of the County Attorney Review:  
Pursuant to Section 10.04.02 of the Land Development Code, the St. Johns County Planning and Zoning 
Agency (PZA) may grant Zoning Variances, which are found not to be contrary to the public interest and 
owing to special conditions, a literal enforcement of this Code will result in unnecessary and undue Hardship. 
The Planning and Zoning Agency may provide such conditions and safeguards as may be appropriate and in 
harmony with the purpose and intent of this Code as part of the Variance. 
 

As defined in Article 12 of the LDC, a Variance is a relaxation of the terms of this Code where; i) such Variance 
will not be contrary to the public interest, and where; ii) by reason of the exceptional narrowness, shallowness, 
or unusual shape of a specific piece of property, or by reason of exceptional topographic conditions, or other 
extraordinary situation or condition of such piece of property, or by reason of the Use or Development of 
property immediately adjoining the piece of property in question, iii) the literal enforcement of the 
requirements of this Code would cause undue hardship to carry out the spirit and purpose of this Code, and 
iv) the Variance would not be contrary to the spirit and purpose of this Code. In this context personal, family 
or financial difficulties, loss of prospective profits, neighboring violations, or hardships created by any act of 
the owner, are not considered hardships justifying a Variance.  
 

The Applicant bears the burden of demonstrating by competent substantial evidence that there exists a special 
condition or unique circumstance of the property such that the literal application of the Land Development 
Code constitutes a hardship. The Agency may consider the quality (character convincing power, probative 
value or weight) of the evidence and testimony in the Staff report as well as by Staff, evidence and testimony 
produced by the applicant, and of the evidence and testimony produced by public comment, as well as any 
other evidence presented or disclosed during the hearing. 
The Agency may grant such relief to the extent only necessary to alleviate the hardship. If the evidence 
presented does not warrant the full relief requested, the Agency may grant only a portion of the relief. The 
Agency may attach additional reasonable conditions to further mitigate the effect of the requested relief along 
with corresponding findings. 
 

The approval requested within this application is limited to the requested relief from the specific provisions 
of the Land Development Code. Approval of this request shall not operate as approval or waiver of any other 
provision of the Land Development Code or Comprehensive Plan.  Representations and depictions within 
application materials shall assist Staff in the interpretation of the requested relief but shall not operate as 
approval of, or as a determination of compliance with, any other provision of the Land Development Code or 
Comprehensive Plan.  
 

Please be advised that, pursuant to Section 10.04.02.A of the LDC, the Planning and Zoning Agency may grant 
a variance that is less than the full requested variance to the extent that a hardship no longer 
exists.  Additionally, the Planning and Zoning Agency may impose reasonable additional conditions in order 
to mitigate for the harm caused by the granting of the variance. 
 
Technical Division Review:  
In the case that the Zoning Variance is approved by the Planning and Zoning Agency, all site engineering, 
drainage and required infrastructure improvements will be reviewed pursuant to the established Development 
Review Process to ensure that the development has met all applicable Federal, State, and local regulations.  
 
The Technical Division requested the Applicant to reach out to FDOT regarding visibility in relation to the 
State Highway Right-of-Way, if an eight (8) foot fence were constructed. This item was on the FDOT Pre-
app agenda on December 6, 2023, and the response received was that the FDOT does not have jurisdiction 
over fencing on private property if it does not impede or harm the safety of the traveling public. (FDOT 
Agenda and response are included in Attachments.) 
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Planning and Zoning Division Review:  
The proposed Zoning Variance seeks approval for an eight (8) foot high fence to be constructed across the 
property frontage parallel to State Road 13N. LDC Section 2.02.04.B.12.b. requires that fences located within 
25 feet of the Front Property Line be no higher that 4 feet. According to the Applicant, the fence would be set 
back approximately 40 feet from the roadway. The distance from the property line to the roadway is 
approximately 27 feet, so the fence would be located inside the property boundary. The highway is divided in 
this location, and the median precludes left turns from the driveway of the subject property. The FDOT has 
indicated that there are no safety issues related to the proposed eight-foot fence. 
 
The Applicant stated that the hardship related to their property is its proximity to SR 13 North. The Applicant 
provided decibel meter readings of traffic noise ranging from 68 to 81 decibels on the day it was measured. 
The taller fence is requested to provide more protection from the roadway, which appears to sit at a higher 
elevation than the property, at approximately 4 to 6 feet according to the IMAP topographic layer. The 
Applicant expressed that a higher fence may block more of the trash that accumulates in their yard from the 
street and passing traffic (Photos are provided in the Attachments). The Applicant also states that the 
property’s adjacency to the road provides opportunity for access and exposure to theft and vandalism. The 
Sheriff’s Department recommended that the Applicant install a privacy fence and security cameras on site 
(Sheriff’s letter included in Attachments). 

 
According to LDC Section 2.20.04.B.12(3), “…walls and combination of walls and berms, up to eight (8) feet 
in height, may be erected in Yards which abut Arterial or Major Collectors, as defined in this Code, and are 
projected by the County Administrator to be exposed to street noise levels that exceed 65 db provided that no 
access is provided to said arterial or collector and the fence is two and one-half (2-1/2) feet or less in height 
within the sight triangle described in Part 6.04.00 Roadway, Drainage & Utilities Standards”. With verification 
of the decibel levels, and confirmation of an unimpeded site triangle at the driveway entrance, the Applicant 
may have been eligible to have an eight-foot fence without seeking a Variance, except that their driveway 
access is provided to a Minor Arterial road. FDOT owns the parcel to the south, and unlike their neighbors to 
the west, the subject property does not have frontage on Wentworth Avenue.  
 
Based on the information provided, the Application appears to satisfy the 4 criteria of a Zoning Variance listed 
in Section 12 of the LDC: 
 
Variance, Zoning: Variance is a relaxation of the terms of this Code where;  

v) such Variance will not be contrary to the public interest, and where;  
vi) by reason of the exceptional narrowness, shallowness, or unusual shape of a specific piece of 

property, or by reason of exceptional topographic conditions, or other extraordinary situation or 
condition of such piece of property, or by reason of the Use or Development of property 
immediately adjoining the piece of property in question,  

vii) the literal enforcement of the requirements of this Code would cause undue hardship to carry out 
the spirit and purpose of this Code, and  

viii) the Variance would not be contrary to the spirit and purpose of this Code. In this context personal, 
family or financial difficulties, loss of prospective profits, neighboring violations, or hardships 
created by any act of the owner, are not considered hardships justifying a Variance. 
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CORRESPONDENCE/PHONE CALLS 
As of the writing of this staff report, Staff has received no correspondence or phone calls regarding this request, 
with the exception of the email in support of the requested Variance from the neighbor to the west.  
 
ACTION 
Staff offers five (5) findings of fact and seven (7) conditions to support a motion to approve or four (4) findings 
of fact to deny. These findings may be subject to other competent substantial evidence received at the quasi-
judicial public hearing. 
 
ATTACHMENTS 

1. Application and Supporting Documents 
2. Final Draft Orders 



SUGGESTED MOTION / FINDINGS / CONDITIONS TO APPROVE REQUEST 
 
Motion to approve ZVAR 2024-02 Barnea Fence, a request for a Zoning Variance to Section 2.02.04.B.12 of 
the Land Development Code to allow for a fence height of eight (8) feet in lieu of the four (4) foot maximum 
height requirement on the frontage of SR 13 N, specifically located at 12 State Road 13, subject to the following 
findings and conditions: 
 
SUGGESTED FINDINGS 
 

1. The request for this Zoning Variance has been fully considered after public hearing with legal notice 
duly published as required by law. 

2. The Variance request is in compliance with Article XII of the Land Development Code, defining a 
Zoning Variance. Substantial evidence has been submitted to support a special condition of the 
property, such that the literal enforcement of the code would produce a hardship as defined by the 
Code, or why denying the application would be contrary to the spirit and purpose of the Land 
Development Code. 

3. The request is not contrary to the public interest and is not in conflict with surrounding development. 
4. The request meets the criteria established by Section 10.04.02 of the Land Development Code.  
5. The request is not in conflict with the Future Land Use Map designation of Residential-A.  

 
SUGGESTED CONDITIONS 
 

1. The Variance will be transferable and is limited only to the proposed eight (8) foot fence along the 
property’s frontage of State Road 13 N. Should the property be conveyed, the requested relief will run 
with the property. 

2. Approval of the Variance does not release the project from compliance with all relevant requirements 
of the St. Johns County Land Development Code, Comprehensive Plan, or any other Agency having 
jurisdiction. 

3. Development of the Fence shall be consistent with improvements depicted on the site plan labeled 
Exhibit B submitted by the applicant and made part of this Order. 

4. The Variance shall commence within one (1) year of the signing of the Final Order. Failure to 
commence within the prescribed time shall render the Order invalid and all rights granted herein shall 
become null and void.  

5. The approval requested within this application is limited to the requested relief from the specific 
provisions of the Land Development Code. Approval of this request shall not operate as approval or 
waiver of any other provision of the Land Development Code or Comprehensive Plan. 
Representations and depictions within application materials shall assist Staff in the recommendation 
and interpretation of the requested relief but shall not operate as approval of, or as a determination of 
compliance with, any other provision of the Land Development Code or Comprehensive Plan. 

6. The application, supporting documents, conditions, and limitations offered within the application 
and at the public hearing by the applicant (or representative) will be incorporated herein and shall 
become part of the Final Order, except as may be modified by preceding conditions and limitations. 

7. The applicant, at the public hearing, has stated no objections to the proposed conditions.  
 

(Additional conditions may be added as a result of the public hearing) 
 
 



 
SUGGESTED MOTION / FINDINGS TO DENY REQUEST 
 
Motion to deny ZVAR 2024-02 Barnea Fence, request for a Zoning Variance to Section 2.02.04.B.12 of the 
Land Development Code to allow for a fence height of eight (8) feet in lieu of the four (4) foot maximum 
height requirement on the frontage of SR 13 N, specifically located at 12 State Road 13, subject to the following 
findings: 
 
SUGGESTED FINDINGS 
 

1. The Variance request is not in compliance with Article XII of the Land Development Code, defining 
a Zoning Variance. Substantial evidence has not been submitted to support a hardship as defined by 
the Code.  

2. The request is in contrary to the public interest and is in conflict with surrounding development. 
3. The request does not meet the criteria established by Section 10.04.02 of the Land Development Code.  
4. The request is in conflict with the Future Land Use Map designation of Residential-A.  

 

 (The Board may choose any or all of the above Findings or may provide additional Findings to support the motion.) 



ATTACHMENT 1

RECORDED DOCUMENTS SECTION 



BEGIN DOCUMENTS 

TO BE RECORDED
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ORDER 

ST. JOHNS COUNTY, FLORIDA 
PLANNING AND ZONING AGENCY 

 
RE:    Neri Benjamin Barnea 
    12 State Road 13 N 
    St. Johns, FL 32259 
      
FILE NUMBER:   ZVAR 2024-02 
 
LEGAL:    Exhibit A 
 
SITE PLAN:    Exhibit B 
 
PARCEL ID:    004030-0010 
 
DATE OF HEARING:   March 07, 2024 
 
 

ORDER GRANTING ZONING VARIANCE REQUEST 
 
The above referenced application for a Zoning Variance to Section 2.02.04.B.12 of the Land Development 
Code to allow for a fence height of eight (8) feet in lieu of the four (4) foot maximum height requirement on 
the frontage of SR 13 N, specifically located at 12 State Road 13, came before the Planning & Zoning Agency 
for public hearing on March 7, 2024. 

 
FINDINGS OF FACT  

 
Having considered the application, along with supporting documents; the Staff report prepared by staff; 
statements by the applicant; and all evidence presented during public hearing, the Agency finds as follows: 
 

1. The request for this Zoning Variance has been fully considered after public hearing with legal 
notice duly published as required by law. 

 

2. The Variance request is in compliance with Article XII of the Land Development Code, defining 
a Zoning Variance. Substantial evidence has been submitted to support a special condition of the 
property, such that the literal enforcement of the code would produce a hardship as defined by 
the Code, or why denying the application would be contrary to the spirit and purpose of the Land 
Development Code. 

 



Page 2 of 3   
 

Growth Management 
4040 Lewis Speedway, St. Augustine, FL 32084 

904.209.0579  |  sjcfl.us 

3. The request is not contrary to the public interest and is not in conflict with surrounding 
development. 
 

4. The request meets the criteria established by Section 10.04.02 of the Land Development Code.  
 

5. The request is not in conflict with the Future Land Use Map designation of Residential-A.  
 

NOW THEREFORE, based on the said Findings of Fact, the Agency hereby grants the request for a Zoning 
Variance to Section 2.02.04.B.12 of the Land Development Code to allow for a fence height of eight (8) feet in 
lieu of the four (4) foot maximum height requirement on the frontage of SR 13 N, specifically located at 12 
State Road 13, subject to the following conditions: 
 

1. The Variance will be transferable and is limited only to the proposed eight (8) foot fence along the 
property’s frontage of State Road 13 N. Should the property be conveyed, the requested relief will run 
with the property. 
 

2. Approval of the Variance does not release the project from compliance with all relevant requirements 
of the St. Johns County Land Development Code, Comprehensive Plan, or any other Agency having 
jurisdiction. 

 

3. Development of the Fence shall be consistent with improvements depicted on the site plan labeled 
Exhibit B submitted by the applicant and made part of this Order. 

 

4. The Variance shall commence within one (1) year of the signing of the Final Order. Failure to 
commence within the prescribed time shall render the Order invalid and all rights granted herein shall 
become null and void.  

 

5. The approval requested within this application is limited to the requested relief from the specific 
provisions of the Land Development Code. Approval of this request shall not operate as approval or 
waiver of any other provision of the Land Development Code or Comprehensive Plan. 
Representations and depictions within application materials shall assist Staff in the recommendation 
and interpretation of the requested relief but shall not operate as approval of, or as a determination of 
compliance with, any other provision of the Land Development Code or Comprehensive Plan. 

 

6. The application, supporting documents, conditions, and limitations offered within the application 
and at the public hearing by the applicant (or representative) will be incorporated herein and shall 
become part of the Final Order, except as may be modified by preceding conditions and limitations. 

 

7. The applicant, at the public hearing, has stated no objections to the proposed conditions.  
 
This decision may be appealed to the St. Johns County Board of County Commissioners within thirty (30) 
days of the signing of this Order, pursuant to Section 9.07.03 of the Land Development Code. 
 
Deed Restrictions, if any, are not affected by the actions of the Agency or this Order. 
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All applicable state or federal permits must be obtained before commencement of the development. Issuance 
of a development permit or development order by a county does not in any way create any rights on the part 
of the applicant to obtain a permit from a state or federal agency and does not create any liability on the part 
of the county for issuance of the permit if the applicant fails to obtain requisite approvals or fulfill the 
obligations imposed by a state or federal agency or undertakes actions that result in a violation of state or 
federal law. 
 
 
DATED THIS   DAY OF      , 2024. 
 
PLANNING AND ZONING AGENCY OF ST. JOHNS COUNTY FLORIDA 
 
 
       
Chair/Vice-Chair 
 
The undersigned Clerk to the Planning and Zoning Agency of St. Johns County, Florida certifies that the above 
Order of the Planning and Zoning Agency is a true and correct rendition of the Order adopted by said Agency 
as the same appears in the record of the Planning and Zoning Agency minutes. 
 
       
Clerk 
Growth Management Department 
 
       
Date Filed 
 



Exhibit “A” 

 
GOVERNEMENT LOT 1, SECTION 30, TOWNSHIP 4 SOUTH, RANGE 27 
EAST SAINT JOHNS COUNTY, FLORIDA 
 
 

LEGAL DESCRIPTION 
 

THE NORTH 408 FEET OF LOT 1, JULINGTON TERRACE, A SUBDIVISION OF PART OF 
GOVERNMENT LOT 1, SECTION 30, TOWNSHIP 4 SOUTH, RANGE 27 EAST, ST. JOHNS COUNTY 
MAP BOOK 6, PAGE 13, DEED BOOK 240, PAGE 509, BEING 170 FEET BY 408 FEET MORE OR 
LESS, INCLUDING AN ARTESIAN WELL. MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: SURVEY 
OF A PART OF LOT 1, JULINGTON TERRACE, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF RECORDED IN 
MAP BOOK 6, PAGE 13, OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF ST. JOHNS COUNTY, FLORIDA, DESCRIBED 
AS FOLLOWS: BEGIN AT AN IRON THAT IS AT THE INTERSECTION OF THE LINE BETWEEN LOTS 1 
AND 2 OF SAID JULINGTON TERRACE AND THE WATERS OF JULINGTON CREEK, SAID IRON 
BEING NORTH 37 DEGREES 53 MINUTES 30 SECONDS WEST, 735.0 FEET FROM THE MOST 
SOUTHERLY CORNER OF SAID LOT 1 AS MEASURED ALONG THE LINE BETWEEN SAID LOTS 1 
AND 2; THENCE SOUTH 37 DEGREES 53 MINUTES 30 SECONDS EAST, 416.0 FEET ALONG THE 
SOUTHWESTERLY LINE OF SAID LOT 1; THEN NORTH 52 DEGREES 06 MINUTES 30 SECONDS 
EAST, 163.7 FEET TO THE SOUTHWESTERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF STATE ROAD NO. 13; 
THENCE NORTHWESTERLY ALONG SAID RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE AND BEING ALONG A CURVE 
CONCAVE TO THE SOUTHWEST AND HAVING A RADIUS OF 1860.08 FEET A CHORD BEARING 
AND DISTANCE OF NORTH 36 DEGREES 02 MINUTES WEST, 132.32 FEET TO THE POINT OF 
TANGENCY OF SAID CURVE; THENCE CONTINUE ALONG SAID RIGHT-OF WAY NORTH 37 
DEGREES 53 MINUTES 30 SECONDS WEST, 275.7 FEET TO AN IRON AT THE WATERS OF SAID 
JULINGTON CREEK; THENCE SOUTHWESTERLY DOWN SAID JULINGTON CREEK 170.0 
FEET MORE OR LESS TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING. 



Exhibit B
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ORDER 
ST. JOHNS COUNTY, FLORIDA 

PLANNING AND ZONING AGENCY 
 
RE:    Neri Benjamin Barnea 
    12 State Road 13 N 
    St. Johns, FL 32259 
      
FILE NUMBER:   ZVAR 2024-02 
 
LEGAL:    Exhibit A 
 
PARCEL ID:    004030-0010 
 
DATE OF HEARING:   March 7, 2024 
 
 

ORDER DENYING ZONING VARIANCE REQUEST 
 
The above referenced application for a Zoning Variance to Section 2.02.04.B.12 of the Land Development 
Code to allow for a fence height of eight (8) feet in lieu of the four (4) foot maximum height requirement on 
the frontage of SR 13 N, specifically located at 12 State Road 13, came before the Planning & Zoning Agency 
for public hearing on March 7, 2024. 

 
FINDINGS OF FACT  

 
Having considered the application, along with supporting documents; the Staff report prepared by staff; 
statements by the applicant; and all evidence presented during public hearing, the Agency finds as follows: 
 

1. The Variance request is not in compliance with Article XII of the Land Development Code, 
defining a Zoning Variance. Substantial evidence has not been submitted to support a hardship 
as defined by the Code. 

 

2. The request is in contrary to the public interest and is in conflict with surrounding development. 
 

3. The request does not meet the criteria established by Section 10.04.02 of the Land Development 
Code.  

 

4. The request is in conflict with the Future Land Use Map designation of Residential-A.  
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NOW THEREFORE, based on the said Findings of Fact, the Agency hereby denies the Zoning Variance to 
Section 2.02.04.B.12 of the Land Development Code to allow for a fence height of eight (8) feet in lieu of the 
four (4) foot maximum height requirement on the frontage of SR 13 N, specifically located at 12 State Road 13. 
 
This decision may be appealed to the St. Johns County Board of County Commissioners within thirty (30) 
days of the signing of this Order, pursuant to Section 9.07.03 of the Land Development Code. 
 
Deed Restrictions, if any, are not affected by the actions of the Agency or this Order. 
 
DATED THIS   DAY OF      , 2024. 
 
PLANNING AND ZONING AGENCY OF ST. JOHNS COUNTY FLORIDA 
 
 
       
Chair/Vice-Chair 
 
The undersigned Clerk to the Planning and Zoning Agency of St. Johns County, Florida certifies that the above 
Order of the Planning and Zoning Agency is a true and correct rendition of the Order adopted by said Agency 
as the same appears in the record of the Planning and Zoning Agency minutes. 
 
       
Clerk 
Growth Management Department 
 
       
Date Filed 
 



Exhibit “A” 

 
GOVERNEMENT LOT 1, SECTION 30, TOWNSHIP 4 SOUTH, RANGE 27 
EAST SAINT JOHNS COUNTY, FLORIDA 
 
 

LEGAL DESCRIPTION 
 

THE NORTH 408 FEET OF LOT 1, JULINGTON TERRACE, A SUBDIVISION OF PART OF 
GOVERNMENT LOT 1, SECTION 30, TOWNSHIP 4 SOUTH, RANGE 27 EAST, ST. JOHNS COUNTY 
MAP BOOK 6, PAGE 13, DEED BOOK 240, PAGE 509, BEING 170 FEET BY 408 FEET MORE OR 
LESS, INCLUDING AN ARTESIAN WELL. MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: SURVEY 
OF A PART OF LOT 1, JULINGTON TERRACE, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF RECORDED IN 
MAP BOOK 6, PAGE 13, OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF ST. JOHNS COUNTY, FLORIDA, DESCRIBED 
AS FOLLOWS: BEGIN AT AN IRON THAT IS AT THE INTERSECTION OF THE LINE BETWEEN LOTS 1 
AND 2 OF SAID JULINGTON TERRACE AND THE WATERS OF JULINGTON CREEK, SAID IRON 
BEING NORTH 37 DEGREES 53 MINUTES 30 SECONDS WEST, 735.0 FEET FROM THE MOST 
SOUTHERLY CORNER OF SAID LOT 1 AS MEASURED ALONG THE LINE BETWEEN SAID LOTS 1 
AND 2; THENCE SOUTH 37 DEGREES 53 MINUTES 30 SECONDS EAST, 416.0 FEET ALONG THE 
SOUTHWESTERLY LINE OF SAID LOT 1; THEN NORTH 52 DEGREES 06 MINUTES 30 SECONDS 
EAST, 163.7 FEET TO THE SOUTHWESTERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF STATE ROAD NO. 13; 
THENCE NORTHWESTERLY ALONG SAID RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE AND BEING ALONG A CURVE 
CONCAVE TO THE SOUTHWEST AND HAVING A RADIUS OF 1860.08 FEET A CHORD BEARING 
AND DISTANCE OF NORTH 36 DEGREES 02 MINUTES WEST, 132.32 FEET TO THE POINT OF 
TANGENCY OF SAID CURVE; THENCE CONTINUE ALONG SAID RIGHT-OF WAY NORTH 37 
DEGREES 53 MINUTES 30 SECONDS WEST, 275.7 FEET TO AN IRON AT THE WATERS OF SAID 
JULINGTON CREEK; THENCE SOUTHWESTERLY DOWN SAID JULINGTON CREEK 170.0 
FEET MORE OR LESS TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING. 



END DOCUMENTS 
TO BE RECORDED
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From: DR. BENJAMIN BARNEA
To: Cynthia May
Subject: Re:Barnea Fence
Date: Wednesday, February 21, 2024 10:58:22 AM
Attachments: image001.png

image005.png
image006.png
image007.png

GM
The 8 foot fence will be wooden to run the entire length of my property parallel to SR 13 and
placed on my property 40 feet from the roadway. It will have a 20 foot wide gate across my
driveway also 40 feet from the roadway and turning inwards towards my property.
The fence variance request is based on the following:
1- high traffic roadway [ SR13 ] causing constant high noise levels of 68 to 81 decibels. [ see
decibel meter photos ]
2- SR 13 is 2 to 6 feet above my property verified by I-MAP. [ see photos ]
3- trespassing and break-ins by homeless and squatters necessitating police intervention for
safety. Also theft of boat trailer. [ see police reports and recommendation ]
4- constant trash and debris blow onto my property by passing high speed vehicles. [ see
photos ]
Please add this EMAIL to my file.

Respectfully
N B Barnea

On Wednesday, February 21, 2024 at 09:25:29 AM EST, Cynthia May <cmay@sjcfl.us> wrote:

Good Morning Mr. Barnea,
 
Please let me know if you intend to have a gate on your fence. I’m finalizing the staff report today
and realized that I don’t have that information. Also, if you can let me know what materials you
intend to use for the fence, that would also be helpful.
 
Best regards,
 
Cynthia May
 
 
 

Cynthia A. May, ASLA
Principal Planner
Growth Management Department
Planning and Zoning
St. Johns County Board of County Commissioners
4040 Lewis Speedway, St. Augustine FL  32084
904.209.0591  |  www.sjcfl.us
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� St. Johns County, FL 

D Parcels

Parcel ID 0040300010 Physical 12 STATE ROAD 13 N Building Value $109,054 Last 2 Sales 

Property 0100 - Single Address SAINT JOHNS Extra Feature $75,040 Date Price Reason Qua! 

Class Family Mailing BARN EA NERI BENJAMIN Value 5/28/2021 $850000 01 

Taxing County Address 10265 VESTAL MANOR Total Land Value $648,754 10/1/1981 $135000 11 

District CORAL SPRINGS FL 33071- Just Value $832,848 

Acres 1.62 0000 Total Deferred N/A 

Assessed Value $832,848 

Total N/A 

Exemptions 

Taxable Value $832,848 

The St. Johns County Property Appraiser's Office makes every effort to produce the most accurate information possible. 
No warranties, expressed or implied, are provided for the data herein, its use or interpretation. 

Date created: 11/6/2023 
Last Data Uploaded: 11/4/202312:30:SJAM 

Developed by ...... Schneider 
�JI' GEOSPATIAl. 
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From: BEN BARNEA
To: Cynthia May
Subject: Fwd: SAM Pre-Application Meeting Barnea Fence
Date: Thursday, February 1, 2024 1:26:57 PM

Sent from my iPhone

Begin forwarded message:

From: BEN BARNEA <drnbb@aol.com>
Date: December 15, 2023 at 11:28:58 AM EST
To: "Pogue, Christopher" <Christopher.Pogue@dot.state.fl.us>
Subject: Re: SAM Pre-Application Meeting

GM
When will I receive your team’s recommendations to improve access to my property at 12 SR 13
Fruit Cove 32259. Thx
Ben Barnea

Sent from my iPhone

On Dec 6, 2023, at 2:21 PM, Pogue, Christopher
<Christopher.Pogue@dot.state.fl.us> wrote:

 

From: Pogue, Christopher <Christopher.Pogue@dot.state.fl.us>
Sent: Thursday, June 8, 2023 1:58:25 PM (UTC-05:00) Eastern Time (US & Canada)
To: Middlemas, Ian <Ian.Middlemas@dot.state.fl.us>; White, Robert
<Robert.White@dot.state.fl.us>; Roberts, Yongman <Yongman.Roberts@dot.state.fl.us>;
Collins, Timothy <Timothy.Collins@dot.state.fl.us>; Senter, Chris
<Chris.Senter@dot.state.fl.us>; Nieto, Carlos A <CarlosA.Nieto@dot.state.fl.us>; Dycus,
Douglas <Douglas.Dycus@dot.state.fl.us>; Ferrara, Vittorio <Vittorio.Ferrara@dot.state.fl.us>;
Charron, David <David.Charron@dot.state.fl.us>; drnbb@aol.com <drnbb@aol.com>; Diaz,
Victor <vdiaz@fj-group.com>; bcrenshaw@prosserinc.com <bcrenshaw@prosserinc.com>;
Collins, Nathan <Nathan.Collins@kimley-horn.com>; Harvey, Paul
<paul.harvey@atkinsglobal.com>; Galloway, Claire <Claire.Galloway@dot.state.fl.us>
Cc: Bassett, Julie <Julie.Bassett@dot.state.fl.us>; Brzak, Robert
<Robert.Brzak@dot.state.fl.us>; vdiaz@bowman.com <vdiaz@bowman.com>; Calvin Fenlon
<cfenlon@bowman.com>
Subject: SAM Pre-Application Meeting 

12/6/23 Pre-apps
Wednesday Dec 6, 2023 from 9:15 AM - 3:45 PM (EST)
Please see below and join my meeting from your computer, tablet, or smartphone.
Feel free to forward this to those you deem necessary for the project. (Please join only
at the slated time per the schedule below, so as not interrupt the others. Also,
notice shall be provided if legal representation will be present.)
 
Pre-App Schedule:
 
9:15 am Victoria Diaz - 2355 US-1 South
SJC parcel: 1350110000 / SR 5 – 78010 / 13.532 / Class 5 – 45 MPH
 



10:00 am Nathan Collins – The Approach at Ponte Vedra (2021-A-297-00042)
SJC Parcel: 0510400000 / SR A1A – 78001 / 6.481-7.151 / Class 3 – 45 MPH

10:45 am Bryce Crenshaw - Gate #1201
SJC parcel: 0615190150 & 0615190180 / SR A1A N – 78051 /4.463 / Class 3 - 45 MPH

Lunch

1:30 pm Ben Barnea - SR 13 @ Julington Creek Bridge
SJC parcel: 0040300010 / SR 13- 78070 / 16.81 / Class 5- 45 MPH

Microsoft Teams meeting
Join on your computer, mobile app or room device
Click here to join the meeting

Meeting ID: 264 344 416 238
Passcode: M9jcdd
Download Teams | Join on the web

Join with a video conferencing device
11384774@t.plcm.vc
Video Conference ID: 111 288 896 0
Alternate VTC instructions

Or call in (audio only)
+1 850-739-5589,,345584913#  United States, Tallahassee
Phone Conference ID: 345 584 913#
Find a local number | Reset PIN

Information that is submitted to the Florida Department of Transportation is open for personal
inspection and copying by any person in accordance with Chapter 119, Florida Statutes (F.S.).

Learn More | Help | Meeting options | Legal

<mime-attachment.ics>
<#579 St Augustine_01.pdf>
<2022-08-19 - Village of Ponte Vedra MDP-MDP-02.pdf>
<Gate #1201.pdf>

________________________________________________________________________________

________________________________________________________________________________
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From: BEN BARNEA
To: Cynthia May
Subject: Fwd. Barnea : Fence at 12 SR 13
Date: Friday, February 2, 2024 3:30:10 PM
Attachments: Outlook-2sz3mzqx.png

Outlook-qh51vlf2.png

Please add Email response from DOT to my file. Thx

Sent from my iPhone

Begin forwarded message:

From: "Pogue, Christopher" <Christopher.Pogue@dot.state.fl.us>
Date: February 2, 2024 at 2:54:56 PM EST
To: BEN BARNEA <drnbb@aol.com>
Subject: Re: Fence at 12 SR 13

Good Afternoon,

 FDOT does not have any jurisdiction on fencing of private property if it
does not impeded of harm the safety of the traveling public.

Sincerely,
Christopher Pogue
St Augustine Maintenance Permits Manager
3600 D O T Rd, St Augustine, FL 32084

christopher.pogue@dot.state.fl.us
Work: 904-825-5086
Cell: 904-253-9157





From: BEN BARNEA
To: Jennifer Gutt
Subject: Fwd: Fence at 12 SR 13
Date: Thursday, January 18, 2024 1:58:36 PM

Sent from my iPhone

Begin forwarded message:

From: Derek Voldness <abbeymtg@aol.com>
Date: January 18, 2024 at 1:34:37 PM EST
To: Drnbb@aol.com
Subject: Fence at 12 SR 13
Reply-To: Derek Voldness <abbeymtg@aol.com>

I agree that it would be good to put up a fence and I consent to
the fence. I am the owner of 1543 Wentworth ave St Johns FL 

Thanks, 
Derek Voldness
In a message dated 1/18/2024 1:31:50 PM Eastern Standard Time,
drnbb@aol.com writes:
 

Hi Derek
I am applying for a permit to build an 8 foot wooden fence along my
property line adjacent to SR- 13. Can I have your support and agreement
on this issue as my only adjacent neighbour.
Thank you
N B Barnea
12 SR - 13
 
Sent from my iPhone

CAUTION:
This email
originated
from
outside of
the County.
Do not click
links or
open
attachments
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	3 ZVAR 2024-02 Barnea Fence
	Combined Staff Report
	01 ZVAR 2024-02 Staff Report
	Subject:  ZVAR 2024-02 Barnea Fence, a request for a Zoning Variance to Section 2.02.04.B.12 of the Land Development Code to allow for a fence height of eight (8) feet in lieu of the four (4) foot maximum height requirement on the frontage of SR 13 No...
	SUGGESTED MOTION/ACTION

	Location: The subject property is located on the west side of State Road 13 North in Fruit Cove at the southwestern base of the Julington Bridge. The site fronts SR 13 North and is located on Julington Creek.
	Future Land Use: The subject property is designated Residential-A (RES-A) on the Future Land Use Map. Surrounding properties to the south and west are also designated RES-A. Properties directly east and across SR 13 North are designated Residential-D ...
	Zoning District: The subject property is zoned Residential Single Family (RS-2), as are properties to the north, west and south. Property to the northeast across SR 13N is zoned PUD.
	Aerial Imagery: The subject property has approximately 1.62 acres of land, and currently contains a single-family residential home built in the 1950s. The site also has outbuildings, a patio, inground pool, and an onsite well. Properties in the area c...
	APPLICABLE REGULATIONS
	LDC, Section 2.02.04.B.12
	b. Front Property Line: No fence, wall or hedge in excess of four (4) feet in height shall be allowed within twenty-five (25) feet of the front property line of residential districts, except:
	(1) as may conflict with the Roadway, Drainage & Utilities Standards of this Code, as may be amended from time to time; or
	(2) in the case of corner Lots, those with two (2) or more Front Yards, or through Lots, the maximum height of fence, wall or hedge may be six (6) feet within the second Front Yard, except within the visibility triangle at roadway intersections ...
	(3) that walls and combination of walls and berms, up to eight (8) feet in height, may be erected in Yards which abut Arterial or Major Collectors, as defined in this Code, and are projected by the County Administrator to be exposed to street noi...
	(4) that posts, columns, gates, lights, and other substantially similar features may not exceed the maximum fence height by two (2) feet.
	APPLICATION SUMMARY
	Views to SR 13N (from edge of the property and from on-site looking toward the road):
	DEPARTMENTAL REVIEW
	The Planning and Zoning Division routed this request to all appropriate reviewing departments. There are no open comments. Please note that the Applicant did not provide a separate Narrative responding to each of the Variance Criteria separately as li...
	Please be advised that, pursuant to Section 10.04.02.A of the LDC, the Planning and Zoning Agency may grant a variance that is less than the full requested variance to the extent that a hardship no longer exists.  Additionally, the Planning and Zoning...
	Technical Division Review:
	In the case that the Zoning Variance is approved by the Planning and Zoning Agency, all site engineering, drainage and required infrastructure improvements will be reviewed pursuant to the established Development Review Process to ensure that the deve...
	The Technical Division requested the Applicant to reach out to FDOT regarding visibility in relation to the State Highway Right-of-Way, if an eight (8) foot fence were constructed. This item was on the FDOT Pre-app agenda on December 6, 2023, and the ...
	Planning and Zoning Division Review:
	The proposed Zoning Variance seeks approval for an eight (8) foot high fence to be constructed across the property frontage parallel to State Road 13N. LDC Section 2.02.04.B.12.b. requires that fences located within 25 feet of the Front Property Line ...
	According to LDC Section 2.20.04.B.12(3), “…walls and combination of walls and berms, up to eight (8) feet in height, may be erected in Yards which abut Arterial or Major Collectors, as defined in this Code, and are projected by the County Administrat...
	Based on the information provided, the Application appears to satisfy the 4 criteria of a Zoning Variance listed in Section 12 of the LDC:
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